

No. 16-17727

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNIVERSAL PROCESSING SERVICES OF
WISCONSIN, LLC,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

THEODORE (JACK) METZLER
Attorney

Of Counsel:
CHRISTOPHER D. PANEK
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Cleveland, OH 44114

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580

Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1 Certificate of Interested Persons

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement Of The Case	2
A. A Brief Introduction To Processors And Merchant Accounts	4
B. Universal Processing Services	6
C. The Treasure Your Success Merchant Accounts.....	9
D. The Telemarketing Sales Rule.....	13
E. The Telemarketing Sales Rule Violations Of Treasure Your Success And Universal	16
F. The FTC’s Enforcement Action	18
G. Appeal and Remand.....	21
Summary Of The Argument	24
Standard Of Review	27
Argument.....	28
I. The District Court Properly Held Universal Jointly And Severally Liable.	29
A. Joint and Several Liability Is Not Vicarious Liability.....	29
1. Universal acted in concert with the other defendants.....	31
2. Universal’s conduct caused a single harm that cannot be apportioned.	32
B. The District Court Properly Ordered That Universal Disgorge The Net Proceeds From Treasure Your Success.	34

C. Joint And Several Liability Does Not Require A Common Enterprise.	38
D. Universal’s Remaining Arguments Against Joint And Several Liability Are Incorrect.	40
II. There Is No Basis For Remand.....	43
Conclusion	46
Statutory Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Automatic Liquid Packaging, Inc. v. Dominik,
909 F.2d 1001 (7th Cir. 1990)43

Azure v. Billings, 596 P.2d 460 (Mont. 1979)31

Crites, Inc. v. Prudential Ins. Co., 322 U.S. 408 (1944)35

Doe v. Chiles, 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998).....28

Fox v. Acadia State Bank, 937 F.2d 1566
(11th Cir. 1991).....43

FTC v. Affiliate Strategies, Inc., 2011 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 105072 (D. Kan. Sept. 16, 2011).....34

FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC,
654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 36, 37, 38

FTC v. Chapman, 714 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2013).....34

FTC v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.,
767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 35, 38, 39

FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp., 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)22

FTC v. Gem Merchandizing Corp.,
87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).....35

FTC v. Global Marketing Group,
594 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....39

FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs., LP,
746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 21, 37, 40

FTC v. Lalonde, 545 F. App’x 825 (11th Cir. 2013)22

FTC v. Leshin, 618 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2010)40

FTC v. Ross, 743 F.3d 886 (4th Cir. 2014).....35

FTC v. Transnet Wireless Corp.,
506 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (S.D. Fla. 2007)39

FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd., 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)37

FTC v. Washington Data Res., Inc.,
856 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (M.D. Fla. 2012)..... 38, 39

* *FTC v. Washington Data Res., Inc.*,
 704 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013) 26, 27, 35, 36, 37

FTC v. Windward Marketing, Inc.,
 1997 WL 33642380 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30 1997)39

Jackson v. Smith, 254 U.S. 586 (1921).....35

MacMillan Bloedel, Ltd. v. Flintkote Co.,
 760 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1985).....30

Mazankowski v. Harders, 293 N.W.2d 869 (Nev. 1980).....30

Original Brooklyn Water Bagel Co. v. Bersin Bagel Grp., LLC, 817 F.3d 719 (11th Cir. 2016)22

Project Hope v. Neptune Orient Lines, Ltd., 250 F.3d 67
 (2d Cir. 2001)33

SEC v. AbsoluteFuture.com, 393 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2004)35

SEC v. Hughes Capital Corp.,
 124 F.3d 449 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 32, 40

SEC v. Monterosso, 756 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014)41

SEC v. Whittemore, 659 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)40

United States v. Alcon Alum. Corp.,
 964 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1992).....33

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 45 16, 17

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)44

15 U.S.C. § 57a 44, 45

15 U.S.C. § 610113

15 U.S.C. § 6102 13, 14, 44, 45

15 U.S.C. § 610545

16 C.F.R. § 31016

16 C.F.R. § 310.1 18, 44

16 C.F.R. § 310.2..... 14, 17

16 C.F.R. § 310.3 4, 10, 14, 15, 17, 18, 42

16 C.F.R. § 310.4 10, 15, 17

16 C.F.R. § 310.817
60 Fed. Reg. 43842 (Aug. 23, 1995) 3, 4, 14, 16, 31
68 Fed. Reg. 4580 (Jan. 29, 2003)14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Reserve, *2016 Payments Study* (Dec. 2016)2
J.H. Wigmore, *Joint Tortfeasors and Severance of Damages*, 17 Ill. L. Rev. 458 (1923) 30, 32
Philadelphia Fed, *The Efficiency and Integrity of Payment Card Systems: Industry Views on the Risks Posed by Data Breaches* (Oct. 2012).....3
Restatement 2d of Agency § 21930
Restatement 2d of Agency § 24930
Restatement 2d of Torts § 433A 32, 33, 34
Restatement 2d of Torts § 875 29, 30, 31, 32
* Restatement 2d of Torts § 876 15, 23, 25, 31, 39
Restatement 2d of Torts § 87831
S. Rep. 103-80 (June 29, 1993).....3
William L. Prosser, *Joint Torts and Several Liability*, 25 Cal. L. Rev. 413 (1937)..... 30, 33
World Bank, *World Development Indicators database, Gross Domestic Product* (Feb. 2017)2
